OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AMENDING VARIOUS NEVADA COUNTY
BUDGETS THROUGH THE FIRST CONSOLIDATED BUDGET
AMENDMENT FOR THE 2021-22 FISCAL YEAR AND TO
RELEASE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INFRASTRUCTURE
ASSIGNMENT, CIVIL LITIGATION ASSIGNMENT, AND
UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE IN THE GENERAL FUND IN
FISCAL YEAR 2021/22 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that various County budgets require

revision subsequent to the adoption of the final 2021-22 County budget; and

WHEREAS, the revisions are enumerated in Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, the following funds, enumerated in Attachment A, are estimated as a result of

this budget amendment to be releasing fund balance; and

Fund
0101
1123
1146
1157
1450
1482
1312
1589
4117
4118

WHEREAS, the following funds, enumerated in Attachment A, are estimated as a result of

Net

Fund Name Change

GENERAL FUND (1,160,755)
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGY (229,310)
ALCOHOL EDU PG PC1463.25 (15,000)
AUTOMATION (6,384)
FED ASSET FORFEIT FUND (35,000)
LRF 2011 - PUBLIC SAFETY (513,630)
MENTAL HLTH SVCS ACT FUND (56,750)
HLTH & HUMAN SVCS AGENCY (167,688)
SOLID WASTE - WESTERN (376,740)
SOLID WASTE - EASTERN (5,100)
TOTAL (2,566,357)

this budget amendment to be increasing fund balance; and

Fund
1153
4356

Net
Fund Name Change
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PRG 1,104
GEN LIABILITY SELF-INS 92,251

TOTAL 93,355

21-499



WHEREAS, the total net change enumerated in Attachment A is -$2,473,002, which
includes -$1,160,755 to the General Fund, and -$1,312,247 to department special revenue funds;
and

WHEREAS, Attachment B shows a detail of capital assets that are approved in this
consolidated budget amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors:

1. Directs the Auditor/Controller to amend certain departmental estimated
revenues and expenses as enumerated in the attached listing and appropriate
fund balances outlined above; and

2. Directs the Auditor-Controller to release Economic Development
Infrastructure Assignment in the General Fund in the amount of $90,755 in
Fiscal Year 2021/22, pursuant to [tem CW1AD41 in Attachment A; and

3. Directs the Auditor-Controller to release Civil Litigation Assignment in the
General Fund in the amount of $120,000 in Fiscal Year 2021/22, pursuant to
Item CW1ADS2 in Attachment A; and

4. Directs the Auditor-Controller to release unassigned fund balance in the
General Fund in the amount of $950,000 in Fiscal Year 2021/22, pursuant to
Item CW1ADS2 in Attachment A; and

5. Accepts the donation of one (1) 2000 Ford Excursion, valued at $13,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 16th day of November, 2021, by the following vote of said Board:
Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan

K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.

Abstain:  None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Dan Miller, Chair~

11/16/2021 cc: CEQ¥
AC*
Dept.Heads*



FY 2021-22 st Consolidated Budget Amendment Request

Attachment A

Impact to GF

Impact to Budgeted

Item SBU Title Org Code Account | Current Budget | Adjustment | New Budget Contingency Fund Balance Description
CWIADOI Capital Facilities Projects 0101108014161000 i521520 - 45,000 45,000 (45,000) - iIncreased professional services related to Bear River Library Remodel,
Capital Facilities Projects 0101108014161000 561551 (45,664) (45,000) (90,664) 45,000 - iwith related reimbursements from the Library to Facilities.
Subtotal - - -
CWIADI11 Recorder 0101207010711000 538013 6,953 (6,384) 569 6,384 - Move budget for Virtual Server to correct Org Code.
Recorder 1157207010721000 538551 - 6,384 6,384 - (6,384)
Subtotal - 6,384 (6,384)
CWIAD31 Regional Housing Projects 1632506094511010 1445090 325,000 2,000 327,000 - 2,000 iIncreased housing project expenses reimbursed by State funds.
Regional Housing Projects 1632506094511010 1522090 - 2,000 2,000 - (2,000)
Subtotal 4,000 . =
CWIAD32 Alcohol & Drug Programs 1146401054931000 {550700 3,686 15,000 18,686 - (15,000)i{Establish budget for transfer from special rev. fund to Public Hlth
Subtotal 15,000 - (15,000)
CWIAD33 SB 163 California Wraparound 1589401404911000 521520 485,246 167,688 652,934 - (167,688){Increased professional services contract costs.
Subtotal 167,688 - (167,688)
CWI1AD34 Adult Behavioral Health 1512401104931000 521520 2,707,985 56,750 2,764,735 - (56,750){Increased professional services contract costs.
Subtotal 56,750 - (56,750)
CWIAD41 Economic Development 0101109024511000 521520 228,700 40,800 269,500 (40,800) - _iIncreased Economic Development dollars mostly for Buxton Contract
Economic Development 0101109024511000 550700 - 49,955 49,955 (49,955) - iand North San Juan fire flow study
Subtotal 90,755 (90,755) -
Increased transfer costs to Police Depts in accordance with Citizens
CWIADG61 2011 Realignment-Law Enforcement Activities 1482202021521642 {532200 300,000 513,630 813,630 - (513,630)i{Options for Public Safety (COPS) grant requirements.
Subtotal 513,630 - (513,630)
CWI1AD62 Sheriff Services 0101202011521000 474000 2,619,077 35,000 2,654,077 35,000 - Use of Federal Asset Forfeiture funds for Mobile Display Terminal
Sheriff Services 0101202011521000 {521480 11,020 35,000 46,020 (35,000) - equipment purchases.
Sheriff Services 1450202011511000 {550700 75,404 35,000 110,404 - (35,000)
Subtotal 105,000 - (35,000)
CWIAD71 Other Financing Sources & Uses 0101102062721000 522090 2,285,992 (62,275) 2,223,717 62,275 - iIncreased professional services contract costs, partially offset by
County Counsel 0101103016111000 510200 15,703 68,659 84,362 (68,659) - __ireimbursements from departments.
County Counsel 0101103016111000 1521520 45,520 54,999 100,519 (54,999) -
County Counsel 0101103016111000 561062 (400,000) (54,999 (454,999) 54,999 -
Subtotal 6,384 (6,384) -

Page 1



FY 2021-22 Ist Consolidated Budget Amendment Request

Attachment A

Impact to GF

Impact to Budgeted

Item SBU Title Org Code Account | Current Budget | Adjustment | New Budget Contingency Fund Balance Description
CWI1AD76 Victim/Witness Assistance Center 1153506082031000 410500 12,000 5,280 17,280 - 5,280 {Increased Marriage License fees and corresponding transfers out of
Victim/Witness Assistance Center 1153506082031000 1532200 12,144 3,856 16,000 - (3,856) ispecial revenue fund to non-profits and DA admin fee.
Victim/Witness Assistance Center 1153506082031000 538551 1,056 320 1,376 - (320)
Subtotal 9,456 - 1,104
CWI1ADS8I Insurance — Workers’ Compensation 1350110152751000 1462000 44,600 29,000 73,600 - 29,000 iIncreased costs for Personal Protective Equipment and treat
Insurance — Workers’ Compensation 1350110152751000 1521520 - 20,000 20,000 - (20,000);assessments, offset by insurance revenues.
Insurance — Workers’ Compensation 1350110152751000 {522090 1,000 9,000 10,000 - (9,000)
Insurance — General Liability 4356920022751000 i460200 100,000 5,000 105,000 - 5,000
Insurance — General Liability 4356920022751000 538562 75,000 5,000 80,000 - (5,000)
Subtotal 68,000 - -
CWIADS82 Other Financing Sources & Uses 0101102062721000 {474000 241,539 420,000 661,539 420,000 - Increased General Liability costs resulting from Cascade Shores
Other Financing Sources & Uses 0101102062721000 1550700 1,830,662 1,490,000 3,320,662 (1,490,000) - llitigation, partially offset by insurance proceeds.
Insurance — General Liability 4356920022751000 460200 100,000 512,251 612,251 - 512,251
Insurance — General Liability 4356920022751000 474000 - 1,490,000 1,490,000 - 1,490,000
Insurance — General Liability 4356920022751000 521520 147,000 190,000 337,000 - (190,000)
Insurance — General Liability 4356920022751000 531150 200,000 1,300,000 1,500,000 - (1,300,000)
Insurance — General Liability 4356920022751000 550700 - 420,000 420,000 - (420,000)
Subtotal 5,822,251 (1,070,000) 92,251
CWICD37 Planning 1123207083253120 458010 - 8,000 8,000 - 8,000 iIncreased costrs related to Vets Building floor replacement, offset by
Planning 1123207083253120 1550700 - 8,000 8,000 - (8,000)!grant revenues.
Subtotal 16,000 - -
Establish professional services contract costs for remaining Transfer
CWICD38 Solid Waste — Western 4117910017051000 540300 - 376,740 376,740 - (376,740)iStation Remodel engineering contract.
Subtotal 376,740 - (376,740)
CWICD39 Solid Waste — Eastern 4118910027051000 (521520 252,964 5,100 258,064 - (5,100){Increased professional services contract costs.
Subtotal 5,100 - (5,100)
CWICD40 Cannabis Activities 1123207113261000 510100 161,017 164,356 325,373 - (164,356){Establish budget for new staff positions added to budget via Reso 21-
Cannabis Activities 1123207113261000 1521520 10,000 8,000 18,000 - (8,000)i443.
Cannabis Activities 1123207113261000 1522090 1,000 9,644 10,644 - (9,644)
Cannabis Activities 1123207113261000 538014 169,362 14,310 183,672 - (14,310)
Cannabis Activities 1123207113261000 {550700 - 33,000 33,000 - (33,000)
Subtotal 229,310 - (229,310)
Establish budget for professional services contract for engineering
CWICD41 Roads — Engineering 1114301047026000 474000 - 49,955 49,955 - 49955 ipotential North San Juan fire suppression, offset by transfer in from
Roads — Engineering 1114301047026000 521520 306,283 49,955 356,238 - (49,955){Economic Development.

Page 2



FY 2021-22 1st Consolidated Budget Amendment Request

Attachment A

Impact to GF Impact to Budgeted
Item SBU Title Org Code Account | Current Budget | Adjustment | New Budget Contingency Fund Balance Description
Subtotal 99,910 - -
GRAND TOTAL 7,585,974 (1,160,755) (1,312,247)

Page 3



